CHAPTER 533—H.F.No.2238

[Not Coded]

An act relating to metropolitan counties; soil and water conservation; expenditures from general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. METROPOLITAN AREAS; SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.19, the counties of the metropolitan area as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 473B.02, Subdivision 1 may make annual expenditures from its general revenue fund for soil and water conservation purposes in an amount to be determined by the county board.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 1 is effective as to each county upon its approval by the affected county board and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 534—H.F.No.2239

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Dakota county; housing and redevelopment authority; jurisdiction; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 333, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 333, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. DAKOTA COUNTY; HOUSING AND REDEVELOP-MENT AUTHORITY. This act shall not limit or restrict any existing housing and redevelopment authority or prevent a municipality from creating an authority. The county shall not exercise jurisdiction in any municipality where a municipal housing and redevelopment authority is established. <u>A municipal housing and</u> redevelopment authority may request the Dakota county housing and redevelopment authority to handle the housing duties of the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

authority and, in such an event, the Dakota county, housing and redevelopment authority shall act and have exclusive jurisdiction for housing in the municipality pursuant to the provisions of the municipal housing and redevelopment act, Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.411 to 462.711, and acts amendatory thereof. A transfer of duties relating to housing shall not transfer any duties relating to redevelopment.

Sec. 2. <u>This act takes effect when approved by a majority of</u> the board of county commissioners of Dakota county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 535—H.F.No.2244

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Winona; authorizing the issuance of two additional on-sale liquor licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WINONA, CITY OF; ADDITIONAL LIQUOR LICENSES. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, the city council of the city of Winona may, by unanimous action and after public hearing, issue not to exceed two licenses for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor in addition to the number authorized by section 340.11.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Winona, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 536-H.F.No.2270

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of North St. Paul; authorizing the construction and financing of certain awnings in the village pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.-76